

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER TWENTY-THREE

382

WHEREAS, Section 392 (c), Public Law 37-447 (USC 390-396), requires that each applicant for a grant for construction of an educational television facility in the State must notify the State Educational Television agency of the submission of such application, and the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare is to advise such State Educational Television agency concerning the disposition of each such application:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Elbert N. Carvel, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of Felaware, do hereby order that the Governor's Committee to Study Educational Television be designated as the State Educational Television agency for the State of Delaware, pursuant to Public Law 87-447 (47USC 390-396), and that the Chairman of said Committee, Mr. James Rosbrow, c/o The Employment Security Commission, 801 West Street, Wilmington, Delaware, be designated as the official mailing address for all Committee correspondence related thereto.



APPROVED: this 5th day of August, 1963

By the Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State